Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01)	U.S DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. Patent and Tradentark Office	
Tab settings 🕏 🕏 🕏	005301	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
DESKGATE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	Name: FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK	
DESKONTE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: GA 9020, 999 Peachtree Street	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Address: GA 9020, 999 Peachtree Street City: Atlanta State Ga Zip 30309	
☐ Corporation-State	Individual(s) citizenship	
Other	Association	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No General Partnership 11-27-2001	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mall Rept Dt. #66	
Assignment Merger	☐ Corporation-State	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is	
Other	attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
Execution Date: 10 September 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,085,643; 2,102,995; 2,102,877; 2,381,682	
75/794,143; 75/794,144; 75/308,097		
Additional numb		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Todd Deveau	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 190.00	
Internal Address: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP	Enclosed	
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Dum C.	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street	20-1507	
\	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City: Atlanta State Ga Zip: 30308- 2216	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying of deposits seeming	
DONG	OT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy in true copy of the original document.		
Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
	ing cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments,

21 FC:481

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated effective the 21st day of February, 2001, from DESKGATE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "Assigner"), to FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association (the "Assignee"), recites and provides:

WHEREAS, DESKGATE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Deleware corporation, (the "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (collectively hereinafter the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association (the "Assignee"), desires to obtain all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and any and all licenses now or hereafter relating thereto and all royalty payments or rights to royalty payments now or hereafter arising, and the right to sue and recover damages and profits for all past, present, and future third-party infringements, if any.

The Assignor agrees to cooperate in the Assignee's registration, recordation of title, maintenance, and protection of the Marks, and the Assignor agrees to execute any documents reasonably requested by the Assignee for this purpose and to perform such acts as the Assignee may deem necessary to secure to the Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

This assignment is made on an as is where is basis, without recourse or any representation or warranty expressed or implied, including any warranties as to title or as to merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, all of which are expressly disclaimed, and Assignee hereby acquires and purchases the Assets from Assignor on such terms.

[Assignment of Trademarks, page 1 of 2]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002401 FRAME: 0002 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 10th day and year first above written of 2001.

DESKGATE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

First Union National Bank, By: under power of attorney

Richard Gaudet Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

To Assignment of Trademarks from DeskGate Technologies, Inc. to First Union National Bank

Trademark List

Application/Registration No.
2,085,643
2,102,995
2,102,877
75/794,143
75/794,144
2,381,682
75/308,097

c:\mydocu~{\atlanta\haleyj1\0771600.01

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/27/2001 REEL: 002401 FRAME: 0004